

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 15-1497

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY  
COMMISSIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF VONAGE HOLDINGS CORPORATION AS INTERVENOR IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Brita D. Strandberg  
Elizabeth Austin Bonner  
Yuxi Tian\*  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036-3537  
(202) 730-1300  
bstrandberg@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Vonage Holdings Corp.*

*\* Admitted Only in New York; Supervision by  
Jonathan Mirsky, a member of the D.C. Bar.*

Dated: May 26, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, ORDERS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A. Parties and Amici. ....	i
B. Order Under Review. ....	i
C. Related Cases. ....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Technical Characteristics of Interconnected VoIP.....	3
B. The Development of Interconnected VoIP Regulation.....	6
C. Numbering and the Order Under Review. ....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. NARUC’S PETITION IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	16
A. NARUC Lacks Standing to Challenge the Order. ....	16
B. Arguments That the FCC Must Classify Interconnected VoIP as a Telecommunications Service Because “Only Telecommunications Service Carriers Have the Right to Receive Number Ports and the Obligation to Port Numbers” Are Untimely. ....	20

II. THE FCC HAS AMPLE AUTHORITY TO GRANT INTERCONNECTED VOIP PROVIDERS DIRECT ACCESS TO NUMBERS.....22

    A. Section 251(e)(1) Gives the FCC Plenary Authority over Numbering.....23

    B. Congress Did Not Limit Number Portability Rights and Obligations to Telecommunications Carriers.....27

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECLINED TO CLASSIFY INTERCONNECTED VOIP IN THIS PROCEEDING. ....31

    A. The Telecommunications Act Does Not Dictate the Timing of Any Classification Decision and Certainly Does Not Compel the Conclusion That Interconnected VoIP Is a Telecommunications Service Subject to Common Carrier Regulation.....32

    B. The Administrative Procedure Act Did Not Require the FCC to Classify Interconnected VoIP before Adopting the Order.....34

CONCLUSION .....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>American Council on Educ. v. FCC</i> , 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	35
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	19
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16-17
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 8, 18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34, 35
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	33

\*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>National Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Southwest Bell Tel. Co. v. Connect Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	32-33
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	20
47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	31
47 U.S.C. § 153(37) .....	20, 30
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	5, 31
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	31
*47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1).....	22, 23, 26, 37
47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(2).....	28-29

47 U.S.C. § 253(b) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 255 .....	30
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	20
47 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	25
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 9.3 .....	4
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:</b>	
<i>Commc’ns Assistance for Law Enf’t Act and Broadband Access and Servs., 20 FCC Rcd. 14,989 (2005).....</i>	8, 9
<i>E911 Requirements for IP-Enabled Serv. Providers, 20 FCC Rcd. 10,245 (2005).....</i>	8, 9
<i>Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., 13 FCC Rcd. 11,501 (1998).....</i>	6, 7
<i>Implementation of Sections 255 and 251(a)(2) of the Commc’ns Act of 1934, 22 FCC Rcd. 11,275 (2007).....</i>	10, 31
<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Commc’ns Act of 1934, As Amended, 11 FCC Rcd. 21,905 (1996).....</i>	5
<i>IP-Enabled Servs., 19 FCC Rcd. 4863 (2004).....</i>	7
<i>Reporting Requirements for U.S. Providers of Int’l Telecomms. Servs., 28 FCC Rcd. 575 (2013).....</i>	10
<i>Telephone Number Portability, 13 FCC Rcd. 11,701 (1998).....</i>	21, 29
<i>Telephone Number Requirements for IP-Enabled Servs. Providers, 22 FCC Rcd. 19,531 (2007).....</i>	11, 21-22, 27
<i>Universal Serv. Contribution Methodology, 21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006).....</i>	9, 10

*Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n*,  
 19 FCC Rcd. 22,404 (2004).....6, 8

**OTHER MATERIALS:**

141 Cong. Rec. S7881-02 (June 7, 1995) .....24

AT&T, AT&T VoIP Services,  
<http://www.corp.att.com/voip/> .....5

Mark Elzweig, *D, None of the Above: On the FCC Approach to VoIP Regulation*,  
 2008 U. Chi. Legal F. 489 (2008)..... 3-4

Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012) .....34
